

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 6119-6120 OF 2014
(@ Special Leave Petition (C) Nos. 11075-11076/2009)

SECRETARY, TAPI PARISAR VIDYAMANDAL
& ANR. .. APPELLANTS

VERSUS

SHRI LAXMAN DAMODAR CHAUDHARI & ORS. .. RESPONDENTS

WITH C.A. Nos. 6306-6307/2014 (@ SLP(C) Nos. 11470-11471/2009)

O R D E R

Leave granted.

Heard Mr. Sachin Patil, learned counsel for the appellants and Mr. V.R. Anumolu, learned counsel for the respondent and Mr. Shankar Chillarge, learned counsel for the State of Maharashtra.

Having heard learned counsel for the parties, we are not inclined to interfere with the judgment as far as the grant of benefits are concerned. However, we only modify the rate of interest that has been stipulated by the High Court in paragraph 20 of the judgment and reduce it to 7.5%. The cost imposed by the High Court is also made easy. The amount shall be paid with interest by end of December, 2014. It is hereby made clear that no extension shall be granted. However, after making payment to the

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by
Naveen Kumar

Date: 2014.07.12
13:07:33 IST
Reason:

respondents, it is open to appellants to approach the State

Government for payment of the said amount on the ground

that it is covered under the Grant-in-Aid Scheme.

We make

2

it clear that we have not expressed any opinion on this score.

With the aforesaid modification in the judgment and order of the High Court, the appeals stand disposed of.

No order as to costs.

.....J.
(DIPAK MISRA)

.....J.
(V. GOPALA GOWDA)

NEW DELHI
JULY 08, 2014

3

ITEM NO.11

COURT NO.9

SECTION IX

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 11075-11076/2009

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 17/06/2008
in WP No. 7054/2007,17/10/2008 in CA No. 99/2008 in WP No. 7054/2007
passed by the High Court Of Bombay At Aurangabad)

SECR.,TAPI PARISAR VIDYAMANDAL & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

LAXMAN DAMODAR CHAUDHARI & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH SLP(C) No. 11470-11471/2009
(With Office Report)

Date : 08/07/2014 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. GOPALA GOWDA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sachin Patil, Adv.
Ms. Chandan Ramamurthi, Adv. (Not present)

For Respondent(s) Mr. Venkateshwar Rao Anumolu, Adv.
Mr. Ravindra Keshavrao Adsure, Adv. (Not present)

Mr. Shankar Chillarge, Adv.
Mr. A.P. Mayee, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Leave granted.

The appeals are disposed of in terms of the signed
order.

(NAVEEN KUMAR)
COURT MASTER

(RENUKA SADANA)
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)